ASSIGNMENT AND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT TO
CONSTRUCT INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS

NAME OF PROJECT: Tract 12-B Mesa del Sol

ORIGINAL DEVELOPER/ASSIGNOR: Mesa del Sol, LLC

NEW DEVELOPER/ASSIGNEE: MDS Funding, LLC

CITY PROJECT # 775477

__ THIS ASSIGNMENT AND AMENDMENT is made this 3"" day of

D LNne 2019 , by the City of Albuquerque, New Mexico ("City") and (the
original Developer) Mesa del Sol, LLC ("Assignor") and (the new Developer), MDS
Funding, LLC (“Assignee™) a, (state type of business entity. for instance "corporation,"
“general partnership”, "joint venture", "individual." etc.:) a New Mexico limited liability
company whose address is 4020 Vassar Dr. NE, Albuguerque, NM,
87107 and whose telephone number is (505) 884-3405, is made in Albuquerque, New
Mexico and is effective as of the date of final execution on this Agreement.

WHEREAS, the parties agree that the word “Subdivider” used in any previous
Agreements is replaced with the word “Developer” for this Agreement. This change has no
substantive effect on any other provision of the agreement.

WHEREAS. the Assignor was the Developer of the (Name of Project:) Tract 12-B
Mesa del Sol, City Project No: 775477; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Assignor entered into an Agreement ("Original
Agreement") on June 30, 2009, which was recorded on July 02 2009, pages 1 through
10 as Document No. 2009074577, in the records of the Bernalillo County Clerk, State of
New Mexico, wherein Assignor agreed 1o construct certain public and/or private
improvements described in Exhibit A, to the Original Agreement: and

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement was amended by a 1% Extension Agreement
dated February 18, 2010 recorded on February 19, 2010, pages 1 through 4, as
Document No. 2010014367 in the records of Bernalillo County Clerk. State of New
Mexico, extending the construction deadline to February 11, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement was amended by a 22¢ Extension Agreement
dated March 29, 2011 recorded on March 31, 2011. pages 1 through 5 as Document No.
2011030950 in the records of Bernalillo County Clerk, State of New Mexico. extending
the construction deadline to June 30, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement provides that if the Developer’s Property or
any part thereof is sold, conveyed or assigned the City will not release the Assignor from its
obligations, nor will the City release Assignor’s financial guaranty until a successor in

Docht 2019045463

06/03/2019 12.13 PM Page: 1 of
:13 : 7
$25.00 Linda Stover, Bgrnalillo Coul

I T o MR it i



interest to the Assignor has entered into a Infrastructure Improvements Agreement with the
City and posted a substitute financial guaranty satisfactory to the City; and

WHEREAS, MDS Investments, LLC is the new owner of Tract 12-B Mesa del
Sol, having acquired its interest by a Warranty Deed, which was recorded on May 25,
2018, as Document No. 2018046034, Pages 1 through 18 in the records of the Bernalillo
County Clerk, State of New Mexico; and

THEREFORE. the Assignor, Assignee and the City agree:

1. Assignment: Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and
interest in and to the Original Agreement as amended. Assignee hereby accepts said
assignment, and assumes the Original Agreement as amended, and all of the duties and
obligations of Assignor hereunder. All references in the Original Agreement as amended to
the Assignor as “Developer” are deleted and the Assignee is substituted hereafter. Assignee
agrees that the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement as amended which
previously applied to Assignor are hereby ratified and confirmed by, and made applicable to
Assignee.

2. Amend Exhibit A, DRB # 1006000 Infrastructure List dated June_30, 2009 of
the Original Agreement to include Exhibit A-1, DRB # 1006000 Infrastructure List dated
February 11, 2008.

3. Financial Guarantee: With this Assignment and Amendment, Assignee has
provided the City with the following Financial Guarantee:

Type of Financial Guaranty: Infrastructure Bond No. 21166267

Amount: $357,363.03

Name of Financial Institution or Surety providing Guaranty:
The Guarantee Company of North America USA

Date City first able to call Guaranty (Construction Completion Deadline):
June 30, 2020

If Guaranty is a Letter of Credit or Loan Reserve, then last day City able to call
Guaranty is: August 30, 2020

Additional information:

4, Other Terms Unchanged: Except as amended herein, the terms and conditions of the
Original Agreement will remain unchanged and will continue in full force and effect unless
there is a conflict between the terms and conditions of this Assignment and Amendment and
the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement, in which case the terms and conditions
of this Assignment to Original Agreement will control.

County Clerk’s Recording Label




5. Entire Agreement: This Assignment and Amendment contains the entire agreement
of the parties and supersedes any and all other agreements or understandings, oral or
written, whether previous to the execution hereof or contemporaneous herewith.

6. Changes to _Agreement: Changes to this Assignment and Amendment are not
binding unless made in writing, signed by all parties.

7. Form not Changed: Assignor and Assignee agree that changes to this form are not
binding unless initialed by both on this form.

8. Authority to Execute: If the Assignor signing below was not the prior owner of the
Developer’s Property, or the Assignee is not the present owner of the Developer’s Property.
the true past and/or present owner(s) must execute and deliver to the City a Power of
Attorney or other evidence of authority which is acceptable to the City, establishing the
authority of the Assignor and/or Assignee to sign this Amendment.

Executed on the date stated in the first paragraph of this Amendment.

ASSIGNOR: Mesa de%, L:C
By (signature): (M -
FC COVINGTON MANAGER. LLC, a New Mexico limited liability by:

Forest City TRS. LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its Co-Manager

By: Christopheg M. Mellis, Treasurer
Date: a A2 2019

ASSIGNOR'S NOTARY

STATE OF )
)ss.
COUNTY OF )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this &_ day of
20&, by [name of person:]. [title or capacity, for instance, "President" or "Owner":]
Authorized Signatory of [Developer:] Mesa del Sol, LLC.

@F‘N\/ﬁjﬁw
RHONDA LEWIS Notary Public
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF OHIO
RECORDED IN CUYAHOGA COUNTY

%0, MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
O\ AUGUST 15, 2021

My Commission Expires:

r
i QR

Assignment and Amendment 10 Agreement to 3 COA# 775477
Construct [nfrastructure Improvements



ASSIGNEE: MDS Funding, LLC

By: SC3 International, LLC
Its: Manager

By (signature): %K %«

Name (printed): Steve Chavez

Title: Manager

Date: $/23/19

ASSIGNEE'S NOTARY

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 25 day of Ma ,
20 ﬁ by [name of person:] Steve Chavez, [title or capacity. for instance, "Président” or

"Owner":] Manager _ of [Developer:] MDS Funding, LLC/ By: SC3 International, LLC.

Assignment and Amendment to Agreement to
Construct Subdivision Improvements
Revised 06/25/2018

Sand, Q. Cowiday

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 3}%’20

OFFICIAL SEAL
OEBMIE A. CASADDS
Notary Public

State - Mow Mavien

OFFICIAL SEAL
DEBBIE A. CASADOS
Notary Pubiic

4 COA# 775477




CITY OF ALBYQUERQUE:

By: d
Shahab Biazar, P.E., City Engineer

Date: é//ﬁ/ / ?
CITY'S NOTARY
STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
)ss.
)
,2019 ,

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 3rtl day of jun 4
by Shahab Biazar, P.E., City Engineer of the City of Albuquerque, a municipal corporation, on

behalf of the municipal corporation.
Notary Public
My Commission Expires: u wch 5202 )

(SEAL)
s,

-\“\ C
\T". "'-,':5) &

‘r, 4
A
RIRRETRN

COA#

Assignment and Amendment to Agreement to
Construct Subdivision Improvements

Revised 06/25/2018



7 7 7 (471055 XOkddY) 3US Z ONIUNE — m
Z-S0 LOVHL OL SLNO BMIS 'SMH 8 SIW 'SH n.ul
10 ANVANNOR NYZLSIM ‘N0 ONIYNL "3AY NVDVS SIATVA "D3N /M INTTHILVAA via.8
[ [ [ 00Z't XOtddv) 3US TH 10r308d
OL SLNO BALS 'S ¥ ST 'SHA l8hSee| re
“3AV NVOVS “3AV VSIA HY10S "HO ONIBNL SIATVA D3N M INIHILYM vio.8
! ! / Lev5LL# 1O3M0Nd (41 06E XOtaV) SId B SIW _ T TAR B
WA ONIENL  ALID 40 SANINGZL 1SV GAV VSIWHVIOS  'SHd ‘SAATYA D3N /M SNMHALYAM vig .24
7 7 T V2t 10VH1 350d0d
40 3NN ALY3JOYd |-8
 NY3HLNOS =0 {41086 XOtiddv) L AnsL L
HLNOS 47 021 XOHddY “3AV VSIN HVI0S ‘HOONIBNL  0.03Y SV ‘3N H3IM3IS AUVLINVS via.8
[ [ [ 1BYSL24 103M0Yd (4702€ XO¥ddY) L ﬂ ILSL. PL 18
‘WO ONINNL  ALID HO SNNIWYAL 1SV "INV VSN VI0S Q.03Y SV "INIT HIMIS AHVLNVS g2t ~ ) y
/ / [ (41 055 XOuddv) 7
Z-S0 10wl S1HOIT 153818 "HALLND ONV m, N Nl -
40 AYVONNOB NY3LS3M Hd ONIENL IAVNYOVS  BHND .ozE_xGh.E;o(oz a3Avd d03-04 2 4
st b1 parg Q
: : \ lv) C.oﬁ(m QG:\\_ 3oy @ Xl @ Unmu.wd .h—\"\..\+m. J03
§° 7d Hir=s buvay Gempuoy pareg ~I3.hE ELhSLL ) |-
—/ Wzl ey oy O
7 7 §° T Mines SLHON L334LS HALLND ONV L arse D g
/ SRS “3AV YSIW ¥V10S ‘MO ONAL  BHND "ONIINLS "AVMOVYOX 03AVd d03-04 ¥T I
1 [ T ino
QiNa TIN4 1¥ 3 OL 4 0¥ "XOuddV
47 06€ - LNIWIAOHAWI L33H1S
L8YGLIH 1D3M0Ud  (MOH 40 301S HLNOS) 2/1) SLHOMN 133415 "H3LLNO ONY N\n\u m, L R. _lm
‘MO ONINNL  ALID 40 SNNINYIL 1SV ‘JAVVSIN NVIOS  BAND 'ONIILS 'AYMOVOY 43NV 40304 ¥T
W AV one
" — 4 #1a0fosd # asuonhag
wud A1 Auo owAnd o wag uopw207 oweaosdw] jo 9dkL ong 240 Y02 wiS

z_ooz_E.:oSonE:ocs%BnuoEnschnmnug
peysodsoau ag s Sunsy eul ol
94 Apw Gua) F60L ‘BURSIL BL WO PeIaH

(oIuM UDRINASUCS BULNP QIYE YILM SWal ueasaiojun Aug ‘UoPRE U] Aleanensiurups
aanbal SUCISIAQL YONS 1Y ‘soasmsend |epueuy e jo suofiod poIgjal B SE lDM SB peieiep
|upuBLy pelsias pue Gunsy 6l Uj Swaj 0SoU) opnpu ASW Jeyd OXQ o “BunsH RITPRASEYU

AMOIAD) OL)) U JOPUR 35620ud Y]

wo\éo\mo
go-o2 o\m,mo_eammu

0009001

1817 IHNLONKLSVENI O3HIN03Y (6°4'0) Quv0S M3IA3Y AINIWNS0T13AZC
INIWIZHOV SINIWINOUIE NOISIAGENS OL
¥ LIBIHX3

lllmﬂl
bo -sz-!

NM\'.P .poatuddy Yoid Asunuioug sieq

‘saudx3 Jeid Aleupuitald 818Q

e Bupng “Buns ejeidusiod @ ALBSSEI0U 10U §) Bupsi Sl Tuswdojanp 8a0QE 91

nbas 0g s AQrELOsa SJBpHIpanS eu) e i

afoud ayy ojeidwos 0) RSSO0 IR LM

{3nd UOREACUL] “10S [oP SSOW)

~ pasqddy ang Joj ugid ais 0ied
IS< juued BME Joj ueld &S 91ea
‘paliLaNS Mg

azi pur Wzl el

asaif) "pouy oJe sit

dde yons Ji

ULIOU LI puE 11
68 pun

NEYA

/ dog Jos oL} 484D DHQ owl Aq [sacidde
Lou JO JUTUSLNAGE 18U} SOUILISIEP JBUD DXQ O ) "BSMaNT -osjuesend
S} Uy DOPNIBU] LSS 10U GATY SUIGH UBSTLOIUN JO/pUR SUial) UBY
1oy pesiurent Aeiausuy Jo PejINLSUGD 0 O

pundde 12\ SSLILLIGIOP #8UD DX SU ) ‘SHUMBID LORDINISUCS o) |0
paumbes SMONASELU) ALYAQONENG J0 Aswiuns @ <) Buwoiiog

"ON j38lald
ua weund



~ 0 °F7) . =T oo
T s oo~ V] 7 | elwfse 7

B

INANLEVEIT ¥3SH yIVHO JHa 31va NOISINZY

C SNOWSIATY JALLANOD MINTY NOIS3Q 1

QOO0 GOOOOIONOOIOCOOONHCHI)
N SRR

aLva _ —

NOISNALXE 880 Y 1NOHUM SININSAONHIWI
1ONMLISNOD O1 A3MOTTV 2WLL WANIXYIN

----------- 0,0, OOOO0TODCOIOOOOOOOOCOMLH I .c...o.--c-o-o-o-c..ono»o-.oa-oq..nao-nccc.-.n-on-o..-.-.
RRRERBIBE BB et te e e et T e e ot e e tutaTetelelele 0 h ey 8ete atete ..-.o..o...o.o-.-...o....o.--oo-».-...ooo-..-o.-...- -..........o-c-o.o....o.o.o.oc..oo.o-..c-o-

mEoO MIIPONT ALID 31v0 IN3WSOT3A3G AN J Z 1 2 \ %&
&\«N\\ &% nwj. Go-7-] H\“‘NWV Py 7 o L
awva VOIVWY atvg INIWCOTENIO NPULFLHDS Wi

i = “3N1 NOLSNH NYNNVHOS
$0[s2 5 MV. / Vx\
SIOIANIS TYHINTO B SV ava VHO BT auva SN NG A QIHVA3Hd

YINMO/ANIOV |

QQ \ £ \ ] % % o0z AUZETNA 1 AUTHEN
N

N o

LLhSLL N voy Ddap s ._(..a & &-.Juau_ul_ = " 1

7 7 7 soued 1110 30 of .\nuw.*cc..(an Rjpervnsy 29 o oY Sy pruys:Tson| 1
7 7 7 2-So &cNo} adrgnl VaYS oy Wvad WINS m*“ o] AT AN
[ )

7 7 7 NNAYS — 1 o
: 30 W SRONYIANY

‘ \ ; v3 %452 WEANS  ANBAL  QaY oiwal WakS =¢N,m BLASLL]

_ (QINIVANIVIN ONY GENMO ATLVAIRIC) INVNIAOD GNY
i [ 7 750 LOVHL NIHUM U0V TX0uddy - TIVALNO 300 NV QYO "LIS HO3 ONOd NOLLNALIM ) SINFWINOUJI! 3OVNIVHD —1 %

Rt} d poud #10efold # vauonbog
L) oleApd oL waig 50nw0] wowaadwy jo odAL ozs 24a YO2 wis

1-8



